
Financial Update – October, 2023 
A note from Finance  

  
1. Results for the ten months of 2023, reflects a deficit of $68,798.  When compared to our budget for this same 

time period, we are tracking better than plan with a positive deviation of $19,206 in our Ministry & Mission 
(current) account. Total receipts were $12,540 higher than plan and disbursements were lower by $6,667 
noted below resulting in a positive deviation of $19,206. 

 
 
 
Additional Comments: 

• Member regular gifts of $160,472 are $6,662 better than plan for the period.   
• Rental Income from parking & facility of $27,942 is $6,849 better than plan. 
• Disbursements of $257,811 are $6,667 lower than plan.   

 
2. Your support of Benevolence to the Synod and other designated appeals totaled $44,414. This was distributed 

to the Synod ($17,026), and Other specific appeals ($27,388).  The main recipients were to Food Vouchers 
$11,769, CLWR $2,533, Open Sesame $9,786, with other minor amounts of $3,300 to 8 other organizations.  
Included in the totals are grants of $9,000 for Open Sesame from our Synod ($7,000) and The Chamberlain 
Family foundation ($2,000). 
 
In addition to the items noted, a total of $4,251 has been contributed in support of the Refugee fund which 
now totals $11,801.  

 
3. Our Rental Property account realized a surplus of $23,113 which is basically on plan. 

 
4. In our Capital account, both income and disbursements are significantly higher than plan following the 

purchase of Heat pumps to replace our aging boiler system in the older building.  The net cost of this was 
$50,754.  On a year to date basis, total receipts were $34,973, and expenditures totaled $55,262 resulting in a 
total use of funds of $20,290.  The resulting capital fund balances after this activity is $66,999. 

 
The result of the funding appeal through October is $22,043 for the unplanned boiler replacement.  Please give 
this request consideration as you are able.   
 
 

        Richard Brubacher – Treasurer & Chair Finance 
 

Actual Budget Better/(Worse)
Total receipts 193,818$       180,195$        13,623                  
Rentals Reserved to capital (4,805)             (3,722)              (1,083)                  
Net Receipts 189,013          176,473           12,540                  
Total Disbursements 257,811          264,477           6,666                    
Surplus (Deficit) (68,798)          (88,004)           19,206                  



Financial Update – 10 Month period ending October 31, 2023 
By Richard Brubacher – Treasurer & Chair, Finance Committee 
 
     The summaries below reflect the actual cash flows for the ten month period ending October 31, 2023 and the 
position of our bank accounts.  Comparative data is displayed for our budget commitment and the prior year.

10 Months 2022
Cash Inflow Actual Budget    Comments re: Differences to plan Last Year

Receipts from Members 160,472         153,810         - better by $6,662 161,828              
Receipts from Facility Rentals & Parking 32,027           24,815            - better by $6,849 16,615                
Rental income reserved to Capital (4,805)            (3,722)            (2,475)                 
Gov't Grant - CEWS (Wage Subsidy) -                  -                  -                       
Other Receipts - (Plate, Endow. Int., grant) 1,319              1,570              18,297                  p                                                            
Total inflow 189,013         176,473         better by $12,540 194,265              

Cash Outflow
Disbursements - Staff & operating costs 257,811         264,477         better by $6,667 237,319              

-                  -                  -                       
Total outflow 257,811         264,477         237,319              

-                  -                  -                       
Net Cash (Outflow)/inflow (68,798)          (88,004)          better by $19,206 (43,054)              

Cash balance (overdraft) (19,003)          (48,606)          14,293                

Cash Inflow Actual Budget Last Year
Receipts from Members - General Benev. 17,026           17,850            18,114                
Receipts for designated appeals 27,388           31,775            38,835                
Total inflow 44,414           49,625            56,949                

Cash Outflow
Payments to Synod 17,026           17,475            18,114                
Payments to other designated appeals 27,388           32,150            38,835                
Total outflow 44,414           49,625            56,949                

Cash Inflow: Actual Budget Last Year
Receipts from Members -regular 8,124              9,524              6,284                  
Transfers from Ministry & Mission acct 4,805              3,722              2,475                  
Capital campaign - Heat pumps 22,043           -                  320                      
Total inflow 34,972           13,246            9,079                  

Cash Outflow
Capital Expenditures 55,262           19,300            Heat pumps $50,754 + others 9,316                                                                                 
Total outflow 55,262           19,300            9,316                  

Net Cash (Outflow)/Inflow (20,290)          (6,054)            (237)                    

Cash Balances 66,999           97,369            89,671                

Cash Inflow: Actual Budget Last Year
Rental Income from Tenants 43,297           43,104            42,142                  p                                                             
Total inflow 43,297           43,104            42,142                

Cash Outflow
Current Expenditures - Properties 18,399           16,870            18,204                
Capital Improvements to Properties 2,785              1,400              181                      
Total outflow 21,184           18,270            18,385                

Net Cash (Outflow)/Inflow 22,113           24,834            23,757                

Cash Balances (overdraft) 31,960           34,681            4,383                  

Capital Accounts    -    Cash Flow Basis

Ministry & Mission (Current) Account    -    Cash Flow Basis

Benevolence Accounts    -    Cash Flow Basis

10 Months - 2023

Rental Property Account    -    Cash Flow Basis
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